
PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 
 

PRIVATE SECURITY CONTRACTOR SERVICES/PS26102156 
 

1. Contract Number:  PS26102156 

2. Contractor:  RMI International Inc. 

3. Mod. Work Description: 12-month contract extension 

4. Contract Work Description: Private Security Contractor Services 

5. The following data is current as of: 08/26/15 

6. Contract Completion Status Financial Status 

   

 Contract Awarded: 09/01/08 Contract Award 
Amount: 

$24,363,136 

 Notice to Proceed 
(NTP): 

09/01/08 Total of 
Modifications 
Approved: 

$13,575,247 

  Original Complete 
Date: 

08/31/11 Pending 
Modifications 
(including this 
action): 

$8,119,674 

  Current Est. 
 Complete Date: 
 

09/30/15 Current Contract 
Value (with this 
action): 

$46,058,057 

  

7. Contract Administrator: 
James Nolan 

Telephone Number:  
(213) 922-7312 
 

8. Project Manager: 
Duane Martin 

Telephone Number:  

(213) 922-7460 

 

A.  Procurement Background 
 

This Board Action is to approve Modification No. 16 issued to RMI International Inc. in 
support of Private Security Contractor Services for Metro properties and facilities. 
 
This contract modification will be processed in accordance with Metro’s Acquisition 
Policy and the contract type is a Firm Fixed Unit Price. 
 
A five-year firm fixed unit rate contract, Contract No. PS26102156, was awarded to 
RMI International for private security contractor services in an amount not-to-exceed 
$24,363,136, inclusive of two, one-year options effective September 1, 2008. 
 
Several contract modifications have been executed under the authority of Chief 
Executive Officer and/or Metro Board authority.   
 
Refer to Attachment B – Contract Modification/Change Order Log. 
 
  

ATTACHMENT A 

 



 

   

B.  Cost/Price Analysis  
 
The recommended price has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon 
adequate competition and price analysis.  The rates that were bid by RMI 
International for IFB PS14199 were determined fair and reasonable in that 
competitive process and will be included in this recommended contract modification 
to charge Metro during the extension period..    
 

Proposed Amount 
 

Metro ICE Negotiated Amount 

$8,119,674 $9,000,000 $8,119,674 

 
C.  Small Business Participation  
 

RMI International, Inc. made a 30.50% Small Business Enterprise (SBE) 
commitment by listing one SBE subcontractor.  RMI international, Inc. is exceeding 
their SBE commitment with a current SBE participation of 30.90%   

 

SMALL 

BUSINESS 

COMMITMENT 

30.50% SBE 

SMALL 

BUSINESS 

PARTICIPATION 

30.90% SBE 

 

 SBE Subcontractors % Committed Current 
Participation1 

1. Security America, Inc.  30.50%   30.90% 

Total  30.50%   30.90% 
      1

Current Participation = Total Actual amount Paid-to-Date to DBE firms ÷Total Actual Amount Paid-to-date to Prime.  

D.  Living Wage and Service Contract Worker Retention Policy Applicability 
 
The Living Wage and Service Contract Worker Retention Policy is not applicable to 
this modification. 

 
E.  Prevailing Wage Applicability 

 
Prevailing wage is not applicable to this modification. 
 


